PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7526230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SENTRYBAY LIMITED	09/02/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLAZEHILL CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED		
Street Address:	GROUND FLOOR EGERTON HOUSE, 68 BAKER STREET		
City:	WEYBRIDGE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	KT13 8AL		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14495097	
Application Number:	12989006	
Application Number:	11311133	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173417729

Email: katarzyna.gaysunas@morganlewis.com

KATARZYNA GAYSUNAS **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1 FEDERAL ST

Address Line 2: C/O MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1726

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATARZYNA GAYSUNAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Katarzyna Gaysunas/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Orban - Patent Security Agreement (2 September 2022)#page1.tif source=Orban - Patent Security Agreement (2 September 2022)#page2.tif source=Orban - Patent Security Agreement (2 September 2022)#page3.tif source=Orban - Patent Security Agreement (2 September 2022)#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 061019 FRAME: 0956**

507479338

source=Orban - Patent Security Agreement (2 September 2022)#page5.tif source=Orban - Patent Security Agreement (2 September 2022)#page6.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

September 2, 2022

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, SENTRYBAY LIMITED, a private limited company

incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 06370537, (the "Grantor") hereby

grants to BLAZEHILL CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED, a private limited company

incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 12162487, (the "Lender"), a

continuing security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under

the following:

(i) any and all Patents (as defined below) owned by the Grantor;

(ii) all improvements, counterparts, reissues, divisional, re-examinations,

extensions, continuations (in whole or in part) and renewals of any of the foregoing and

improvements thereon; and

(iii) any and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Patents, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and

injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement,

misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right, but no obligation, to sue

for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

Secured Liabilities, as such term is defined in the English law governed debenture between,

among others, the Grantor and Blackspace Security Limited, a private limited company

incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 11325313, as chargors and the

EU1/500685316.3

Lender, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified

and in effect from time to time, the "Debenture").

THIS GRANT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted

to the Lender under the Debenture. The Lender shall have in addition to the rights and remedies

provided in the Finance Documents, in any other documents relating to the Secured Liabilities,

or by any applicable Law (including, but not limited to, levy of attachment, garnishment and the

rights and remedies set forth in the UCC of the jurisdiction applicable to the affected Patents),

the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC (regardless of whether the UCC is the

law of the jurisdiction where the rights and remedies are asserted and regardless of whether the

UCC applies to the affected Patents).

In the event that any provisions of this grant are deemed to conflict with the

Debenture, the provisions of the Debenture shall govern. This grant and any claims, controversy,

dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or

relating to this grant and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and

construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

IN THIS GRANT:

"Facility Agreement" has the meaning set out in the Debenture.

"Finance Documents" has the meaning set out in the Facility Agreement.

"Law" means, collectively, all international, foreign, federal, state and local

statutes, treaties, rules, guidelines, regulations, ordinances, codes and administrative or judicial

precedents or authorities, including the interpretation or administration thereof by any

governmental authority charged with the enforcement, interpretation or administration thereof,

and all applicable administrative orders, directed duties, requests, licenses, authorizations and

2

DocuSign Envelope ID: A85BE52B-01FD-4881-BD15-27E69DD6F1C8

permits of, and agreements with, any governmental authority, in each case whether or not having

the force of law.

"Patents" means collectively, all of the following of the Grantor: (i) all patents, all

inventions and patent applications in the United States and (ii) all income, royalties, damages or

payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any

of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past, present or future

infringements, violations or misappropriations of any of the foregoing, in each case including,

without limitation, the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the

State of New York except as such term may be used in connection with the perfection of the

Lender's security interest in the Patents and then the applicable jurisdiction with respect to such

affected Patents shall apply.

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned have executed this grant as of the date above first written.

GRANTOR:

SENTRYBAY LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 06370537

By:	David Waterson
Name:	David Waterson
Title:	CE0

Procusioned by:

LENDER:

BLAZEHILL CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 12162487

By: Tom Weedall

Title: Managing Director

RECORDED: 09/07/2022

SCHEDULE A

Applicant	Territory	Application Number	Publication Number	Status
SentryBay Limited	US	US14/495097	US9317701B2	Registered & active
SentryBay Limited	US	US12/989006	US8806622B2	Registered & active
SentryBay Limited	US	US11/311133	US7779062B2	Registered & active

Schedule A